GENERAL ANNOUNCEMENT:: TEMASEK STATEMENT ON THE APPOINTMENT OF MR LEE THENG KIAT AS DIRECTOR AND CHAIRMAN-DESIGNATE

Issuer & Securities

Issuer/Manager

SINGAPORE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

Securities

SINGTEL - SG1T75931496 - Z74

Stapled Security

No

Announcement Details

Announcement Title

General Announcement

Date & Time of Broadcast 16-Dec-2019 19:50:50

Status

New

Announcement Sub Title

Temasek Statement on the Appointment of Mr Lee Theng Kiat as Director and Chairman-designate

Announcement Reference SG191216OTHR2LJF

Submitted By (Co./ Ind. Name)

Lim Li Ching (Ms)

Designation Assistant Company Secretary

Description (Please provide a detailed description of the event in the box below) Please see attachment.

Attachments

789-sgx.pdf

Total size =21K MB

SINGAPORE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LIMITED (Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) Company Registration Number: 199201624D

TEMASEK STATEMENT ON THE APPOINTMENT OF MR LEE THENG KIAT AS DIRECTOR AND CHAIRMAN-DESIGNATE

Singapore Telecommunications Limited ("**Singtel**") wishes to announce that following its earlier statement announcing the appointment of Mr Lee Theng Kiat as Director and Chairman-designate, Singtel has been advised of the following statement issued on the same subject by Temasek. Singtel is taking the opportunity to share this with its shareholders for their information. This statement was posted by Temasek on its website this evening and is available at: https://www.temasek.com.sg/en/news-and-views/news-room/news/2019/Appointment-of-Lee-Theng-Kiat-as-Director-and-Chairman-Designate-of-Singtel.

Issued by Singapore Telecommunications Limited on 16 December 2019.

Temasek statement:

Appointment of Lee Theng Kiat as Director and Chairman-Designate of Singtel

The Leadership Development and Compensation Committee (LDCC) of the Temasek Board has approved a request from Singtel for Mr Lee Theng Kiat to serve as a non-Executive Director, and Chairman-Designate, of the company, with effect from 15 January 2020.

Mr Lee will remain as Chairman of Temasek International Pte. Ltd., with Dilhan Pillay as the CEO. He will also continue to be an Executive Director of the parent company of Temasek International – Temasek Holdings (Private) Limited.

Temasek Governance Framework

Temasek has a long-standing corporate governance framework that separates the governance oversight from operational management of portfolio companies. It is Temasek policy as a shareholder not to direct the operations and management of its portfolio companies.

Temasek will continue to exercise its shareholder rights at the appropriate forums such as shareholder meetings, and does from time to time share its views on the macro developments and risks as well as industry trends, with its portfolio companies.

Practice of recusal for managing potential conflicts of interest

Temasek also has a long-standing practice where Board members or staff would be recused whenever there may be a conflict of interest. This enables our Board member or staff to act in the best interest of their external responsibilities outside of Temasek, such as when they are board members of a company that may compete with another Temasek portfolio company.

For example, a Temasek Board member who is a board member of a bank in Singapore, would be recused from all information flow, deliberations and decisions in Temasek regarding the said bank as well as other competing banks in Singapore. This enables the board member to serve the external bank board freely and without reservations.

Mr Lee will similarly be recused from deliberations by Temasek regarding Singtel and other competing Temasek portfolio companies in Singapore in the telecommunications space. This will help ensure there is no conflict of interest in order for Mr Lee to exercise his fiduciary duties on the Singtel board.

Should any Temasek staff be appointed as assistants to support Mr Lee in respect of his duties on the Singtel board, they will be similarly recused from Temasek deliberations and decisions pertaining to Singtel and other competing companies in the Temasek portfolio.

Non-Executive non-Independent Director role

Mr Lee is not a nominee of Temasek on the Singtel board. He will serve as a non-Executive non-Independent Director of Singtel, and does not act for Temasek in respect of his board role at Singtel.

Mr Lee has also requested that he be not paid any director's fees.

Consent from Temasek LDCC

The LDCC is a board committee of Temasek that reviews and approves matters relating to leadership development and compensation of Temasek.

Members of the LDCC have consented to the request from the Singtel board, to appoint Mr Lee to their board as a non-Executive Director and Chairman-designate as part of their board succession.

Temasek Holdings Chairman, Mr Lim Boon Heng, noted, "Temasek's governance framework for our portfolio companies is premised on our belief that boards of our portfolio companies should comprise persons with capabilities and complementary skillsets for the oversight of the management of the relevant portfolio company and its businesses. In this regard, Temasek notes that the Singtel board has determined that Theng Kiat has the requisite experience and leadership traits to lead Singtel."

"Accordingly, the LDCC has given its approval for Theng Kiat to take up the proposed appointment on the Singtel board, in his personal capacity and not as a nominee of Temasek. This is also subject to certain safeguards within Temasek on potential conflicts of interest."